

## Commission on Improving *the* Status *of* Children in Indiana

**Executive Committee Members** 

Representative David Frizzell District 93

John R. Hammond, IV Office of the Governor

Senator Erin Houchin *District 47* 

Hon. Loretta Rush Chief Justice of Indiana

Terry Stigdon, R.N., MSN Director, Department of Child Services

## **Commission Members**

Christine Blessinger Executive Director, Indiana Dept. of Correction, Division of Youth Services

> Senator Jean Breaux, District 34

Jason Dudich Director, State Budget Agency

Curtis Hill Indiana Attorney General

Larry Landis Executive Director, Indiana Public Defender Council

> Susan Lightfoot Chief Probation Officer, Henry County

Jennifer McCormick Indiana Superintendent of Public Instruction

Kevin Moore Director, Division of Mental Health Addiction

Kristina Box, M.D. *Indiana State Health Commissioner* 

David Powell Executive Director, Indiana Prosecuting Attorneys Council

Jane Seigel

Interim Chief Administrative Officer, Indiana Supreme Court

Representative. Vanessa Summers

District 99

Dr. Jennifer Walthall, M.D. Secretary, Family and Social Services Administration

Executive Director

Julie Whitman

June 13, 2018

Caren Harp, Administrator
Office of Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention

Dear Ms. Harp:

The Commission on Improving the Status of Children in Indiana, created by Indiana's General Assembly and signed into law by then-Governor Mike Pence in 2013, consists of top-level leaders from all three branches of Indiana's state government. The Commission exists to study and evaluate issues related to vulnerable youth, review and make recommendations concerning legislation, and promote information sharing, best practices, policies and programs that will benefit Hoosier children.

Four task forces are charged with achieving the goals of the Commission's strategic plan. One of those is the Mental Health and Substance Abuse Task Force, charged with the following goal:

Support creative and effective methods of improving assessment, access to treatment, and wraparound resources for vulnerable youth and households in need of mental health and substance abuse services.

The Commission and its Task Force stand ready to serve as key partners in the project to be administered by the Indiana Criminal Justice Institute, should this grant be approved.

Specifically, the Commission's Executive Director will coordinate with staff at CJI and the existing Task Force to ensure minimum duplication and maximum efficiency and effectiveness of the collaborative efforts required by the grant. Should those efforts surface needed policy changes to better serve opioid affected youth, those will be brought to the Commission for consideration.

The timing of this grant is perfect for Indiana. We look forward to working with CJI on its planning and implementation.

Sincerely,

John R. Hammond, IV Chair

Julie L. Whitman Executive Director